Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Doc Code:

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the πew address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies) JABBOUR, Tony HOGNASON, Gudmundur	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Clearwater Seafoods Limited Partnership Internal Address: 757 Bedford Highway
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) March 29/2005; March 21/2005	Street Address:
Assignment	City: Bedford State: Nova Scotia Country: Canada Zip: B4A 3Z7
Other 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/596,254	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers att	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: David E. Schwartz	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: Smart & Biggar	 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
P.O. Box 2999, Station D Street Address: 900 - 55 Metcalfe Street	☐ Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Ottawa	8. Payment Information
State: Ontario Zip: K1P 5Y6	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
Phone Number: (613) 232-2486	Expiration Date
Fax Number: (613) 232-8440	b. Deposit Account Number19-2550
Email Address:	Authorized User Name Smart & Biggar
9. Signature: Signature	May 31, 2007 Date
David E. Schwartz (Reg. No. 48,211)	Total number of pages including cover 4
Name of Person Signing	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

78648-5 DES:srq

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Tony JABBOUR and Gudmundur HOGNASON, citizens of, respectively, Canada and Iceland, residing at, respectively, 86 Bayview Road, Halifax, Nova Scotia B3M 1N9, Canada and 12 Spinnaker Drive, Unit 210., Halifax, Nova Scotia B3N 3A8, Canada, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), have made certain inventions and discoveries disclosed in International PCT Patent Application No. PCT/CA2004/002090 entitled METHOD FOR SHUCKING LOBSTER, CRAB OR SHRIMP, filed December 8, 2004 claiming priority from United States Provisional Patent Application No. 60/527,752, entitled METHOD FOR SHUCKING CRUSTACEAN SHELLFISH, filed on December 9, 2003 (hereinafter referred to as the "Applications");

AND WHEREAS, CLEARWATER SEAFOODS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, whose full post office address is 757 Bedford Highway, Bedford, Nova Scotia, B4A 3Z7, Canada (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to the Applications inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all Letters Patent issuing in any and all countries in the world, to be granted for said inventions and discoveries based on said Applications or on patent applications filed in any country claiming priority from said Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we the Assignors, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries disclosed in the Applications, and in and to the Applications and any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all patent applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any country claiming priority from the Applications, and in and to all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the Applications or upon patent applications filed in any and all countries in the world including the United States of America, claiming priority from the Applications, and in and to any and all reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND we hereby agree that, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, we will communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting said inventions and discoveries and testify in any legal proceedings, sign

TO:USPTO

all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions and discoveries in all countries, and we further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to any and all Letters Patent or reissues thereof which may be granted upon applications in any and all countries

AND we hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid Applications in any and all countries, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

THIS assignment made effective as of December 9, 2003.

SIGNED this 29m day of March 2005

WITNESS

in the world.

TONY JABBOUR

SIGNED this 218 day of March, 2003

WITNESS

GUDMUNDUR HOGNASON

2

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

TO WIT

I, David Eric Schwartz, a Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, by Royal authority duly appointed, residing at the City of Ottawa, in the said province, do certify that the paper writing hereto annexed is a true copy of a document produced and shown to me and purporting to be an original assignment from Tony JABBOUR and Gudmundur HOGNASON, being executed on March 29, 2005 and March 21, 2005, respectively, to CLEARWATER SEAFOODS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, the said copy having been compared by me with the said original document, an act whereof being requested I have granted my notarial form and seal of office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal this 1st day of April, 2005 at the City of Ottawa, Canada.

A Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario

SMART & BIGGAR

Intellectual Property & Technology Law

To Fax no.:

(571) 273-0140

Page 1 of:

Attention:

Assignment Recordation Services

From:

SMART & BIGGAR

Your file no .:

10/596,254

Reply to Ottawa file no.:

78648-10 /jas

P.O. Box 2999, Station D 55 Metcalfe Street, Suite 900 Ottawa, Canada K1P 5Y6

Tel.: (613) 232-2486

Fax: (613) 232-8440

Date:

May 31, 2007

Time:

Certificate of Transmission

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being facsimile transmitted to the Patent and Trademark Office Fax. No.

(571) 273-0140 on May 31, 2007.

type or printed name of the person signing this certificate

David E. Schwartz (Reg. Nov. 48,211)

Signature

If there are any transmission problems, please call (613) 232-2486.

Original copy and any enclosures

□ will **⊠** will not

be sent by

The information contained in this transmission is confidential and only for the intended recipient identified above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination or use of this communication is unlawful. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify us by telephone (collect). Return the original message to us and rctain no copy. PATENT

RECORDED: 05/31/2007

REEL: 019372 FRAME: 0348